DILUTION

   The net tangible book value of our common stock on September 30, 2004 was
approximately $28.3 million, or $1.04 per share. Net tangible book value per
share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.
Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately afterwards. After giving effect to our sale of the 3,000,000 shares
of common stock we are offering at an assumed public offering price of $24.71
per share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and commissions and
estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value at September 30, 2004
would have been approximately $98.3 million, or $3.24 per share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.20 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $21.47 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $24.71
   Net tangible book value per share as of September 30,
   2004.....  $1.04
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....  $2.20
Net tangible book value per share after this offering.....   $ 3.24
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $21.47

   The foregoing table does not take into effect further dilution to new
investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options having a per
share exercise price less than the offering price per share in the offering. As
of September 30, 2004, there were 1,393,179 shares of our common stock issuable
upon exercise of outstanding options granted under our stock option plans that
had an exercise price less than the offering price per share in this offering
with a weighted average exercise price of $12.43 per share.

   22

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

[…]

expenses to the pro-forma data as the costs are not separately identifiable. The
Pro Forma Financial Statement does not purport to represent what the Company's
results of operations or financial condition would actually have been had the
transactions in fact occurred on such dates or to project the Company's results
of operations or financial condition for any future period or date.

   F-43

   WABASH NATIONAL CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR
   THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Edgar Filing: WABASH NATIONAL CORP /DE - Form S-3/A

114

   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------
   HISTORICAL   ASSET SALE   REFINANCING   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (UNAUDITED)
   DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS

Net sales.....   $887,940   $(58,904)   $   --   $829,036
Cost of sales.....   810,746   (48,639)   --   762,107
Loss on asset impairment.....   28,500   (28,500)   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   48,694   18,235   --   66,929
General and administrative expenses.....   37,383   (1,498)   (1,576)   34,309
Selling expenses.....   20,333   (1,920)   --   18,413
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from operations.....   (9,022)   21,653   1,576   14,207
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (30,162)   1,745   13,663   (14,754)
  Trade receivable facility costs.....   (1,022)   --   1,022   --
  Foreign exchange gains and losses, net.....   5,291   --   5,291
  Loss on debt extinguishment.....   (19,840)   --   18,940   (900)
  Other, net.....   (2,472)   853   (1,619)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   (57,227)   24,251   35,201   2,225
Income tax (benefit) expense.....   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   (57,227)   24,251   35,201   2,225
Preferred stock dividends.....   1,053   1,053
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss) applicable to common
  stockholders.....   $(58,280)   $ 24,251   $35,201   $  1,172
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share.....   $  (2.26)   $   0.05
   ========   ========
Weighted average shares outstanding.....   25,778   25,778
   ========   ========

   F-44

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------